
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 19 September 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Harrison, Nigel Kay (Chairman), Peter Marchington (Vice-Chairman) and Ken Pugh.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2018 (Minute Nos. 
170 - 178) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Work Plan (including professional updates) 1 - 4

6. Member training and development

7. Annual Treasury Management Review 5 - 18

8. Annual Audit Letter 19 - 28

9. Update 29 - 40

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=2024&Ver=4


Issued on Tuesday, 11 September 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee
Meeting Date 19 September 2018

Report Title Committee Work Plan

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership/Nick Vickers, Chief 
Financial Officer

Lead Officer Rich Clarke Head of Audit Partnership/Nick Vickers Chief 
Financial Officer 

Classification Open

Recommendations To note the annual work plan.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report is to present an updated 12 month work plan.

2 Background

2.1 The Chairman requested an updated approach to this report and the format was 
agreed at the last meeting of the Committee.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Annual Work Plan is noted.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 None.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 None.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Supports the priority of being a Council to be Proud Of. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

No direct implications.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

No direct implications.

Crime and 
Disorder

No direct implications.

Environment and 
Sustainability

No direct implications.

Health and 
Wellbeing

No direct implications.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

No direct implications.

Equality and 
Diversity

No direct implications.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

No direct implications.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Annual Work Plan 

8 Background Papers

None

Page 2



Appendix I

Annual Work Plan

Lead Officer

19 September

Work Plan (including professional updates) Chief Financial Officer

Member training & development All

Annual Treasury Management Review Chief Financial Officer

Annual Audit Letter External Auditor

Update External Auditor

28 November

Work Plan (including professional updates) Chief Financial Officer

Member training & development All

Six Month Treasury Management Review Chief Financial Officer

Fraud and Compliance Revenues and Benefits 

Internal Audit Charter Head of Audit Partnership

Update External Auditor

13 March

Work Plan (including professional updates) Chief Financial Officer

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Head of Audit Partnership

Strategic Risk Register and Action Head of Audit Partnership

Certification of Claims and Returns External Auditor

2019/20 Audit Plan – External Audit External Auditor

July

Page 3



Work Plan (including professional updates) Chief Financial Officer

Annual Statement of Accounts Chief Financial Officer

Audit Findings Report External Auditor

External Audit Fee Letter External Auditor

Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 Head of Audit Partnership

Audit Committee Annual Report Head of Audit Partnership

Page 4



1

Audit Committee
Meeting Date 19 September 2018

Report Title Annual Treasury Management Report 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Approve the Treasury Management stewardship report for 
2017/18.

2. Approve the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 
within the report.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to 
produce annual Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities at 
least twice a year.

1.2 CIPFA published revised editions of the Treasury Management and Prudential 
Codes in December 2017.  The required changes from the 2011 Code will be 
incorporated into the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy and subsequent 
monitoring.  The 2019/20 Budget Report to Cabinet will include a Capital 
Strategy to meet the requirements of the revised Codes. 

1.3 In February 2018 the MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government) published revised Guidance on Local Government and 
Investments and Statutory Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
and this will be incorporated into the MRP Policy which forms part of the 
Budget Report to Cabinet.

1.4 Treasury Management is defined as “the management of the local Council’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions;  the effective control of the risks associated with those activities;  
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.  No 
Treasury Management activity is without risk; the effective identification and 
management of risk are integral to the Council’s Treasury Management 
objectives.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2

1.5 Towards the end of 2017/18 operational responsibility for the daily treasury 
management duties was passed to the Investments Section of the Kent 
County Council Finance Department in order to cover a maternity leave.  KCC 
Finance in undertaking this work have to comply with this Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy.  Overall responsibility for Treasury Management 
remains with the Council.    

1.6 This report:

 is prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and the Prudential Code;

 details the implications of treasury decisions and transactions;
 gives details of the outturn position on Treasury Management transactions 

in 2017/18;  and
 confirms compliance with Treasury limits and Prudential Indicators.

1.7 This report will be submitted to Council on 10 October 2018.

2. Background

Borrowing Requirement and Debt Management

2.1 The overall borrowing position is summarised below: 

Balance on 
31/3/2017

Movement in 
Year

Balance on 
31/3/2018

£’000 £’000 £’000
Capital Financing Requirement 4,530 +7,981 12,511

Other Long Term Liabilities
(cost of leases for equipment)

(384) +244 (140)

Borrowing Capital Financing Requirement 4,146 +8,225 12,371

2.2 Where capital expenditure is to be financed in future years by charges to 
revenue as assets are used by the Council, the expenditure results in an 
increase in the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), a measure of the capital 
expenditure incurred historically by the Council that has yet to be financed.

2.3 The reason for the increase in the CFR in 2017/18 is due to the capital 
expenditure on the construction of the Princes Street Retail Park and other 
works undertaken as part of the Sittingbourne Town Centre regeneration 
project and which were financed from internal borrowing.  The CFR will be 
reduced in the future by contributions from rental income.

2.4 The Council undertook no external borrowing in the year. 

Page 6



3

Investment Activity

2.5 The Council holds significant investment funds, representing income received 
in advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  During 2017/18, 
the Council held average daily cash balances of £36m, which is a decrease of 
£2m on the previous year despite the level of expenditure on Sittingbourne 
Town Centre.

2.6 The Council’s budgeted investment income for 2017/18 was £110,480 and the 
actual income received was £261,270, of which £138,340 was from the 
Council’s long-term investment in the CCLA Property Fund, £76,220 was from 
the Council’s short-term investments and £46,710 was from the Council’s cash 
and cash equivalent investments.  The CCLA Property Fund investment has 
been a highly successful one for the Council as UK Commercial Property has 
continued to perform well.

2.7 The table below summarises the Council’s investment portfolio at 31 March 
2018.  All investments made were in line with the Council’s approved credit 
rating criteria at the time of placing the investment, and still met those criteria 
at 31 March 2018.

Counterparty
(MMF = Money Market Funds)

Long-
Term 

Rating

Balance 
Invested at 

31 March 
2018 

£’000

Lloyds Bank (fixed term for 1 year) Aa3 3,000

HSBC Bank (90 day notice) Aa3 3,000

Sub Total Short-Term Investments 6,000

Invesco MMF Aaam 3,000

BNP Paribas MMF Aaa-mf 3,000

Black Rock MMF Aaa-mf 1,815

Amundi MMF Aaam 3,000

Sub Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,815

CCLA Property Fund unrated 3,000

Sub Total Long-Term Investments 3,000

Total 19,815

2.8 The ratings above are from Moody’s credit rating agency.  A description of the 
grading is provided below:

Page 7



4

 Aaa-mf, Aaam:  Funds have very strong ability to meet the dual objectives 
of providing liquidity and preserving capital.

 Aa3:  Investments are judged to be of a high quality and are subject to very 
low credit risk.

2.9 The reduction is short-term investments in 2017/18 is due to the financing of 
the Council’s capital programme.

2.10 The deposits for the year are summarised below:

Investments Balance 
on 

31/03/17
Investments 

Made Maturities

Balance 
on 

31/03/18

Average 
Rate

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 %
Short Term Investments and 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 26,512 164,517 (174,214) 16,815 0.36

Long Term Investments 3,000 0 0 3,000 4.71

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 29,512 164,517 (174,214) 19,815

Increase/ (Decrease) in Investments (9,697)

The £3m long-term investment shown in the table above is the Council’s 
investment in the CCLA Property Fund.

2.11 The Council’s investment strategy has two overriding principles:

 minimising the cost to the revenue budget - given the continued reductions 
in local government financing there is no scope within the revenue budget 
to meet debt charge costs.  If the Council incurred debt charge costs then, 
unless the investment generated sufficient income to cover these costs, the 
Council may have to reduce services to fund the costs.  In the case of the 
Sittingbourne Town Centre investment all the capital financing costs will be 
funded from rental income; and

 strategic impact - if the Council is going to invest in property it needs to 
support the Council’s wider objectives around regeneration of the Council 
and creating new employment.  This means there needs to be additionality 
in-terms of the wider economic benefits e.g. higher Business Rates.

2.12 In keeping with the CLG’s Guidance on Investments, the Council maintained a 
sufficient level of liquidity through the use of Money Market Funds, overnight 
deposits and the use of call accounts.

2.13 The Council sought to optimise returns commensurate with its objectives of 
security and liquidity.  Short-term money market rates remained at very low 
levels as did rates for short-term bank deposits.

Page 8



5

2.15 The criteria applied by the Chief Financial Officer for the approval of a counter 
party for deposits are:

 Credit rating - a minimum long-term of A-;
 Credit default swaps;
 Share price;
 Reputational issues;
 Exposure to other parts of the same banking group; and
 Country exposure.

2.16 The investments permissible by the 2017/18 Treasury Strategy were:

Investment Limit Used in 2017/18?

Debt Management Office (Debt Management 
Account Deposit Facility) and Treasury Bills

Unlimited Yes

Major UK banks / building societies. (Barclays, 
HSBC, Lloyds Banking Group, RBS Group, 
Santander UK, Nationwide, Standard Chartered) 
unsecured deposits

£3m  Barclays, HSBC, 
Nationwide, 

Lloyds Banking 
Group, Santander 

UK 

Svenska Handelsbanken unsecured deposits £3m Yes

Leeds Building Society unsecured deposits £1.5m Yes

Close Brothers unsecured deposits £1.5m Yes

Major overseas banks unsecured deposits (to be 
determined based upon Arlingclose advice)
Netherlands: Bank Nederlande Gemeeten, 
Rabobank
Singapore: OCBC, UOB, DBS
Sweden: Nordea Bank
Denmark: Danske Bank
USA: JP Morgan Chase
Australia: Australian and New Zealand Banking 
Group, Commonwealth Bank of Australia, 
National Australian Bank Ltd, Westpac Banking 
Corp
Canada: Bank of Montreal, Bank of Nova Scotia, 
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, Royal 
Bank of Canada, Toronto Dominion Bank

£1.5m limit 
per bank, 

£3m 
country 

limit 

No

Short Term Money Market Funds £3m each Yes

Cash Plus Funds and Short Dated Bond Funds £3m each No

Multi Asset Income Funds £3m each No

Page 9



6

Investment Limit Used in 2017/18?

CCLA LAMIT Local Authority Property Fund £3m Yes

Supranational Bonds £3m in 
aggregate

No

Corporate Bond Funds and Corporate Bonds £3m in 
aggregate

No

Covered Bonds £9m in 
aggregate 
with £3m 
limit per 

bank

No

Absolute return funds £3m in 
aggregate

No

Equity income funds £3m in 
aggregate

No

2.17 The maximum permitted duration for deposits is 13 months.  The Chief 
Financial Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance may consider longer duration.  Bonds can be purchased with a 
maximum duration of five years.  The fixed term deposit for a year with Lloyds 
was the longest duration of any of the Council’s investments.

External Context

2.18 The Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) increased the Bank 
Rate by 0.25% in November 2017 to 0.5%.  It was significant in that it was the 
first rate hike in ten years.  The February Inflation Report indicated the MPC 
was keen to return inflation to the 2% target over a more conventional (18-24 
month) horizon with ‘gradual’ and ‘limited’ policy tightening.  On 2 August 
2018, the Bank of England raised the base rate from 0.5% to 0.75%.  These 
increases have n
[...]
tter  |  August 2018 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Accounts 4

3. Value for Money conclusion 7

Appendices

A  Reports issued and fees
Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

[Engagement lead name]

[Engagement lead title]

T:  [Engagement lead phone]

E: [Engagement lead email]

[Manager name]

[Manager title]

T: [Manager phone]

E: [Manager email]

[Team member name]

[Team member title]

T: [Team member phone]

E: [Team member email]

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Iain Murray

Engagement Leader

T:  020 7728 3328

E: Iain.G.Murray@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T: 01293 554071

E: Trevor.Greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 20



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 3

Executive Summary

Purpose

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the work 

that we have carried out at Swale Borough Council (the Council) for the year ended 

31 March 2018.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the 

Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw to the 

attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed the National Audit 

Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 07 –

'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the 

Council's Audit Committee as those charged with governance in our Audit Findings 
Report on 30 July 2018.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, which 

reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act). Our key 

responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council 's financial statements (section two); and

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section three)
[...]
mber 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at September 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

Links 11

2

P
age 30



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a 

Council.

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we 

have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector and where you can download copies of our publications. 

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

tthornton.co.uk/sights-local-government--transitioning-successfully/

Introduction

3

Iain Murray

Engagement Lead

T 020 7728 3328

M 07880 456190

E iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T 01293 554071

M 07880 456148

E trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 31

http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

2018/19 Audit

We have begun our planning processes for the 2018/19 financial year audit. 

Our detailed work and audit visits will begin later in the year.  We will:

• continue to hold regular discussions with management to inform our risk assessment 

for the 2018/19 financial statements and value for money audits;

• review minutes and papers from key meetings; and

• continue to review relevant sector updates to ensure that we capture any emerging 

issues and consider these as part of audit plans.

Progress at September 2018

4

2017/18 Audit

We have completed our audit of the Council's 2017/18 financial statements. Our audit 

opinion, including our value for money conclusion and certificate of audit closure, was 

issued on the 31 July 2018. 

We issued:

• An unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements; and

• An unqualified value for money conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to 

secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

Our Annual Audit Letter summarising the outcomes of our audit is included as a 

separate item on today’s agenda.

P
age 32



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

Audit Deliverables

5

2018/19 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Our fee letter confirms the audit fee for 2018/19.

July 2018 Complete

Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Audit Committee setting out our 

proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the Council’s 2018-19 financial statements.

March 2019 Not yet due

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings Report summarises the outcomes from our work on the financial statements and to 

support our value for money conclusion. 

July 2019 Not yet due

Auditors Report

This is the opinion on your financial statements, annual governance statement and value for money 

conclusion.

July 2019 Not yet due

Annual Audit Letter

The annual audit letter communicates the key issues arising from our 2018/19 work.

September 2019 Not yet due

P
age 33



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2018

Local government finances are at a tipping point. 

Councils are tackling a continuing drive to 

achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 

public services, whilst facing the challenges to 

address rising demand, ongoing budget 

pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of 

emerging national issues and developments to support you. We 

cover areas which may have an impact on your o
[...]
ustries/publicsector
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/social-housing-green-paper-a-new-deal-for-social-housing
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 40


	Agenda
	5 Work Plan (including professional updates)
	7 Annual Treasury Management Review
	8 Annual Audit Letter
	9 Update



Minutes of the meeting


- 215 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 19 September 2018 from 7.02pm - 
8.03pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Roger Clark, Nicholas Hampshire, Nigel Kay (Chairman) 
and Peter Marchington (Vice-Chairman).

Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Rich Clarke, Philippa Davies and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Mick Galvin, Harrison and Ken Pugh.

213 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

214 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2018 (Minute Nos. 170 – 178) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

215 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part B Minutes for Information

216 WORK PLAN (INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL UPDATES) 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which set-out an updated 12 
month Work Plan.  He advised that the ‘Update’ item from the External Auditors 
needed to be added to the March 2019 and July 2019 meetings.

The Chief Financial Officer explained that the ‘Fraud and Compliance’ report 
normally would have been submitted to this meeting in the cycle, but would now be 
considered at the 28 November 2018 meeting.  He added that as this was later than 
usual, the report would cover more than solely the previous financial year.  In 
response to a question, the Chief Financial Officer confirmed that the report would 
be considered in two parts, 12 months (for the previous financial year) and 6 
months (to cover the additional time up to the November meeting).

In response to a question, the Chief Financial Officer explained that the draft Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference would be considered by the Audit Committee at the 
28 November 2018 meeting, prior to them being submitted to the General Purposes 
Committee.



Audit Committee 19 September 2018 

- 216 -

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Work Plan be noted.

217 MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 

The Head of Audit Partnership gave a presentation on the ‘Role of the Audit 
Committee’ and provided an overview of the following:

 History of the Audit Committee
 Development of the Audit Committee
 Three Lines of Defence
 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Statement 

on the Role of the Audit Committee
 Audit Committee Core Functions
 Communication, Knowledge and Skills
 Assessment Review and Development

The presentation would be made available to all Councillors via their weekly 
despatch, and the Chairman requested that the quarterly CIPFA updates be 
forwarded to the Audit Committee.

Part A Minute for Recommendation to Council

218 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and explained that the Council 
was required by CIPFA to produce annual Prudential Indicators and a Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  He 
explained that the report would be submitted to Council on 10 October 2018.

The Chief Financial Officer stated that there had been no breaches of the Council’s 
strategy.  He drew Members’ attention to paragraph 2.6 in the report which outlined 
the Council’s budgeted income, and income received.  He explained that the CCLA 
Property Fund investment had been highly successive for the Council, resulting in 
the Council achieving well in the actual income received.  The Chief Financial 
Officer reported that the Council had still not undertaken any borrowing, and as 
such was debt-free.

In response to a Member’s question on the ‘downgrading’ of risk, as outlined in 
paragraph 2.19, and how this would be achievable in an uncertain market, the Chief 
Financial Officer explained that Money Market Funds ensured that investments had 
good liquidity.  In response to a further question, the Chief Financial Officer 
explained that the financial advisers for the Council were reviewed every five years, 
and the next review was due in 2020.

A Member asked how the lack of debt was sustainable, when there was no 
borrowing?  The Chief Financial Officer explained that a weekly update report was 
submitted to the Chairman of the Audit Committee, the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance and the Chief Executive.  He advised that, with the construction of 
the leisure element of the regeneration in Sittingbourne, there might need to be 



Audit Committee 19 September 2018 

- 217 -

some borrowing in this financial year, which would likely be short-term, at less than 
1% interest.

A Member questioned the risk of relying on rental income from the Sittingbourne 
Town Centre regeneration to fund capital financing costs, and whether there were 
any business incentives, i.e. rent reductions?  The Chief Financial Officer explained 
that the income received, was hugely higher than debt costs, so there was a huge 
net saving/gain.  He added that no companies coming into the Retail Park were 
getting rent incentives.  The Chief Financial Officer further explained that there were 
significant rent-free periods for new businesses in the Retail Park, and he was 
confident that the Council could handle the interest rates, and that it was a 
manageable risk.

The Head of Audit Partnership confirmed that the agreement that treasury 
management duties were passed to the Investments Section at Kent County 
Council, as set-out in paragraph 1.5 of the report, was included in the Audit Plan 
agreed at the meeting in March 2018.

In response to further questions, the Chief Financial Officer advised that the Council 
had not invested in bonds.  He also acknowledged that this report was ‘late’, going 
to Council in October 2018.  However, it had not been possible to submit it earlier to 
Council as no Council meetings had been scheduled for August and September.

The Chief Financial Officer agreed to check whether the investments set-out in 
paragraph 2.10 were book cost investments.

Recommended:

(1) That the Treasury Management Stewardship report for 2017/18 be 
approved.
(2) That the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators within the 
report be approved.

Part B Minutes for Information

219 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Mr Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton) introduced the Annual Audit Letter which 
summarised the key findings from the work carried out by Grant Thornton for the 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2018.

A Member welcomed the unqualified opinion and value for money conclusion, but 
questioned how relevant the third paragraph on page 25 of the agenda was with 
regard to homelessness in the Borough, and the recent Government social housing 
announcement.  The Chief Financial Officer considered the £2bn funding proposal 
from Government was not enough, and was unlikely  to come to Swale.

In response to a question, Mr Greenlee explained that this was the first year of the 
new accelerated timetable of working, and it had been a stretch over all the 
organisations.  He added that Grant Thornton would look at different ways on how 
to approach issues, and look at what worked best.  The Chief Financial Officer 



Audit Committee 19 September 2018 

- 218 -

considered the new approach ‘sharpened’ things up, the process had gone well, 
some work could be prepared in advance, and some flexibility was required.

A Member congratulated the team on the work they had carried out.

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Audit Letter for Swale Borough Council be noted.

220 UPDATE 

Mr Greenlee introduced the Audit Committee Update which reported on progress in 
delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors, and 
included a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be 
relevant to the Council.  He explained that the report set-out the framework and 
timetable for the next year.

In response to a question, the Chief Financial Officer explained that if there was 
anything of significance that Grant Thornton needed to look at, that they would have 
spoken to the Chairman, Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the 
Chief Executive in the first instance.

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Committee update be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


